lable at ScienceDirect
Nuclear Engineering and Technology 55 (2023) 2166e2171
Contents lists avai
Nuclear Engineering and Technology
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/net
Original Article
Experimental assessment for the photon shielding features of silicone
rubber reinforced by tellurium borate oxides

C0
(1)
where the Ct and C0 are the count rates recorded by the detector in
the absence and presence of the fabricated SR-BT samples. The
experimental linear attenuation coefficient (m, cm�1) results were
compared with the values obtained from Phy-X [33]. The half-value
thickness (D0.5) and mean free path (l) are the shielding parame-
ters that describe the attenuation efficiency of the shielding ma-
terial depending on the experimentally measured m values, as
illustrated below in equations (2) and (3) [34e36]:
Table 1
The weight percentage of the fabricated silicone rubber mixture.
Composite code Weight percentages (%) Density, g/cm3
Silicone rubber TeO2 B2O3
SR-BT0 40 e 60 1.770
SR-BT10 40 10 50 1.845
SR-BT20 40 20 40 1.928
SR-BT30 40 30 30 2.018
SR-PT40 40 40 20 2.118
SR-PT50 40 50 10 2.227
2167
D0:5 ¼
ln 2
m

Fig. 2. The linear attenuation coefficient versus the incoming g-ray photons.
M. Elsafi, H. ALasali, A.H. Almuqrin et al. Nuclear Engineering and Technology 55 (2023) 2166e2171
minimized by 28.7%, 29.2%, 29.8%, 31.1%, 30.8%, and 31.3% for
samples SR-BT0, SR-BT10, SR-BT20, SR-BT30, SR-BT40, and SR-
BT50, respectively, when the Eg values raised from 662 to
1332 keV. This behavior is related to the Compton Scattering. The
cross-section in the mentioned interval is inversely varied with E.
Thus, the cross-section diminished linearly with raising the Eg
values, which causes a linear decrease in the m.
Fig. 3 describes the incrementation of the TeO2 effects on the
fabricated SR-BT composites m values. The obtained experimental
results refer that the replacement of B2O3 concentration by TeO2
compound in the fabricated SR-BT composites has a great effect on
the low Eg values (i.e., 59 keV), but this effect is diminished with
raising the Eg values (i.e., 662 keV, and 1252 keV). At 59 keV, the
enhancement in the m values for SR-BT50 (50 wt.% of TeO2) com-
posite reaches 4.73 times higher than the SR-BT0 (0 wt.% of TeO2).
This high percentage of enhancement is attributed to the photo-
electric interaction cross-section and effective atomic number
(Zeff), since the cross-section is directly changed with Z4�5